
 
 

 
 

 

9 June 2015 

 

 

To: Councillors Benson, Cox, Cross, Galley, Hunter, Matthews, O'Hara, Owen and Roberts  

 

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 18 June 2015 at 6.00 pm 

in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2015  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting of the Finance and Audit Committee held on 5 

March 2015 as a true and correct record. 

 
3  RISK SERVICES QUARTER 4 REPORT - 2014/2015  (Pages 7 - 32) 

 

 To consider the Risk Services quarterly report for the period January to Match 2015. 

 
4  AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF-EVALUATION AND TRAINING PROGRAMME  (Pages 33 - 38) 

 

 To consider the feedback from the self-evaluation exercise and to determine whether 

the proposed training programme for Audit Committee Members is appropriate. 

 

 

Public Document Pack



5  ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2015/2016  (Pages 39 - 46) 

 

 To consider the external auditor’s Annual Audit Fee Letter 2015/2016. 

 
6  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  (Pages 47 - 64) 

 

 To consider the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15. 

 
7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 

 To note the date of the next meeting of the Committee as Thursday 24 September 

2015 at 6.00 p.m. in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool. 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Services 

Adviser, Tel: 01253 477164, e-mail chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Callow (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

I Coleman 

Galley 

Hunter 

O'Hara 

Smith 

L Taylor 

  

 

In Attendance:  

 

Reena Ghelani, KPMG 

Tracy Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor 

Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

Phil Redmond, Chief Accountant 

Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services 

Phil Redmond, Chief Accountant 

Tracy Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor 

Reena Ghelani, KPMG 

Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 29TH JANUARY 2015 AND 13TH FEBRUARY 2015 

 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 29
th

 January 2015 and the 

minutes of the budget consultation meetings with the Trade Unions and Non-Domestic 

Ratepayers held on 13
th

 February 2015 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

3 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - LEGAL OR REGULATORY CHANGE 

 

Mr Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services update the Committee on 

the risks identified in the Council’s Strategic Risk Register in relation to changes to legal or 

regulatory services.   

 

Mr Towers explained his role in ensuring that the controls detailed in the risk register in 

relation to research, proactive consultation and lobbying by statutory legal and financial 

officers were effectively managed.  He reported on a recent meeting that had taken place 

between officers in the Department for Communities and Local Government, the 

Treasury and the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) that had given the 
[...]
, which was broadly similar to the previous year’s 

statement.  Members were informed that the Internal Audit Charter within the Audit Plan 

set out the terms of reference for the audit team. 

 

Following a request from a Member of the Committee, Ms Greenhalgh explained the 

process adopted for audit reviews for contracts and procurement.  This included ensuring 

that there was effective project management in place, that key targets were achieved and 

appropriate progress reports received. 

 

The Committee agreed to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/2016. 

 

Background papers:  None 
 

6 RISK SERVICES QUARTER 3 REPORT - 2014/2015 

 

The Committee received an update from Ms Greenhalgh on work undertaken by Risk 

Services from 1
st

 October to 31
st

 December 2014.  Ms Greenhalgh reported on two 

changes to the Internal Audit Plan that had been agreed with the Section 151 Officer.  The 

first change was the replacement of the planned review of working arrangements at 

Bickerstaffe Square with a review of Blackpool Transport Services’ management accounts 

as requested by the Shareholder Panel.  The second change was the replacement of a 

review of Visit Blackpool with a corporate review of income and debt management as it 

had been considered a higher risk. 

 

Following a request by the Committee at a previous meeting, the Risk Services report now 

included further clarification on performance in relation to benefit fraud.   

Page 3



MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2015 

 
 

Ms Greenhalgh reported that the percentage of business continuity plans that had been 

updated during the financial year was well below target and further improvement of this 

area was required.  The number of trained Emergency Response Volunteers was also 

below target and would benefit from further development. 

 

The Committee was presented with a summary of audit reviews undertaken during the 

quarter ended 31
st

 D
[...]
 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

Mr Towers, Director of Governance and Regulatory Services, referred to a briefing session 

that Members of the Committee had previously attended where they had compared the 

Committee’s roles to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)’s 

model terms of reference.  At that time, Members considered that the terms of reference 

presented a clearer indication of the Committee’s functions and responsibilities than the 

current powers and duties as detailed in the Council’s Constitution.   

 

Mr Towers advised that a number of other Local Authorities had adopted CIPFA’s 

suggested terms of reference.  He reported on a number of changes that had been made 

to the model terms of reference to bring it in line with Blackpool Council’s Finance and 

Audit Committee’s ways of working.  The amendments included the addition of the 

Committee’s participation in the annual budget setting process and its monitoring of 

financial and treasury management. 

Page 5



MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2015 

 
 

The Committee agreed to recommend Council to consider the amended powers and 

duties at its Annual meeting on 22
nd

 May 2015 when it appoints its Committees for the 

Municipal Year 2015/2016. 

 

Background papers:  None 

 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

The Committee agreed to note the date of the next meeting as 6pm on Thursday 25
th

 

June 2015, subject to approval at Annual Council, and the proposed items for the meeting 

so far as follows: 

 

• Financial Performance Monitoring Report 

• Strategic Risk Register – Death / Injury of employee, service user or member of the 

public leading to reputational damage, increased regulatory intervention or 

reduced staff morale. 

• Strategic Risk Register Review 

 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended 6.37 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Service
[...]
ations provided 
as required. 

1.2 In 2014/2015 the number of negative assurance statement for internal audit work completed was still 
significantly higher than before the spending cuts impacted on Local Government.  Given the reduced 
resource available across the Council it is understandable that some controls may have lapsed.  
However it is important that all managers continue to ensure that a sound control environment is in 
place for their service area. 

1.3 All areas which Internal Audit assesses as high risk and where a priority one recommendation has been 
made are followed up by the Chief Internal Auditor to help ensure these priority areas are addressed.  
The follow-up work undertaken by Internal Audit has confirmed that in the majority of cases 
appropriate action has been taken and where this is not the case a revised deadline or action has been 
agreed. 

1.4 Therefore the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor is that the overall control environment of the 
Council is adequate.  A number of areas where further improvements to controls would be desirable 
have been included in the draft Annual Governance Statement.  The Annual Governance Statement is 
approved by the Corporate Leadership Team and the Finance and Audit Committee. 

1.5 The audit opinion is based on work completed which amounted to 91% of that planned.  Best practice 
is that at least 90% of planned audit work should be completed and this target has been met.  The 
compliance audit programme and all reviews agreed to be of high priority were completed and the 
Chief Internal Auditor is satisfied the amount of work undertaken is sufficient to enable an informed 
audit opinion to be drawn. 

1.6 The Internal Audit Team is required to comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  A self-
assessment by the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed that the team broadly comply with the 
standards with some areas of partial compliance which could be developed.  An external review of 

[...]
 of the 62% of business continuity plans up to date by the end of the quarter the following graph 
shows a breakdown by directorate: 

 

Page 16



Blackpool Council: Risk Services 
 

Risk Services Quarter Four Report – 2014/2015 

 

Page 9 of 23 

88%

47%

60%

100%

67%

44%

100% 100%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

% Up to Date Business Continuity Plans

 
 

 Adult Services remain in a strong overall position with only a couple of plans outstanding. The majority 
of plans will be 12 months old by August 2015. 

 Children Services have made significant progress since the Quarter 3 report with a significant number 
of plans completed. Although there is still a number of outstanding plans there is a commitment from 
the Department to complete these over the next reporting period. 

 Community and Environment Department have been in a strong position in relation to business 
continuity and it is vital that this remains so given the high number of Council critical functions and 
services that they operate. The department is currently at the maximum edge of the validity of a 
significant number of plans which will need addressing going in to the new reporting year (April 2015). 

 Governance and Regulatory Services are fully reviewing the number of plans to bring the department 
up to date. 

 Places have been in a strong position but many of the plans are now becoming out of date. The Visitor 
Economy area of the department has performed well in updating their plans. 

Page 17



Blackpool Council: Risk Services 
 

Risk Services Quarter Four Report – 2014/2015 

 

Page 10 of 23 

Risk and Insurance Performance Indicators 

 

PI Ref. 

(BVPI, Local, 
PSA) 

Performance Indicator 

(Description of measure) 

2014/15 
Target 

2014/15
Actual  

RI1 
Number of new liability insurance claims notified each 
month. 

30 24 

RI2 Number of liability insurance claims settled each month. 35 34 

RI3 Number of liability insurance claims outstanding. 550 410 

RI4 
Percentage of new insurance claims registered and 
dispatched to insurers within 3 working days of receipt. 

92% 100% 

RI5 
Percentage of property risk audit programme completed 
(annual target). 

90% 100% 

RI6 
Percentage of risk registers revised and up to date at end 
of quarter. 

90% 88% 

 

*In support of the 88% of risk registers revised and up to date by the end of the quarter the following graph 
shows a breakdown by department: 

 

 
 

Page 18



Blackpool Council: Risk Services 
 

Risk Services Quarter Four Report – 2014/2015 

 

Page 11 of 23 

4. Appendix A: Performance & Summary Tables for Quarter 4– January to March 2015 

Internal Audit reports issued in period  

 

Directorate Review Title Assurance Statement 

Corporate 

 
Local Education 

Partnership 

 

Scope: 

The scope of the review included:  

 Completed Local Education Partnership Programmes 
to ensure that they were delivered effectively and 
key performance indicators were met,  

 Governance arrangements for the Local Education 
Partnership to ensure that they are fit for purpose in 
the event that more corporate projects may be 
delivered through the partnership,  

 Action taken to address relevant recommendations 
included in the 2010/2011 internal audit review of 
Building Schools for the Future to ensure that agreed 
actions are appropriately addressed.  

Assurance Statement: 

We consider that the controls in place are inadequate, with a 
number of material risks identified and assessed, and 
significant improvement required, particularly in relation to 
governance and monitoring arrangements, and revising the 
membership of the LEP Programme Board on the client side 
and the LEP Board on the delivery side.  

However, evidence demonstrates that projects achieve value 
for money and are delivered on time and within the budget 
and therefore we consider the controls in relation to project 
delivery to be adequate.  

We consider that the potential expansion of the Local 
Edu
[...]

Page 20 of 23 

 Benefit 
Section 

Data 
Matching 

DWP Fraud 
Team 

Other 
External 

Other 
Internal 

Public Fraud 
Hotline 

Verification 
Framework 

Activities 

Total 

No. of investigations 
undertaken 120 313 92 35 4 73 68 12 14 731 

No. of no fraud cases 42 105 24 17 3 45 40 5 10 291 

No. of positive cases in 
period 63 223 68 18 1 28 28 7 4 440 

No. of prosecutions in 
period 3 9 30 0 0 1 3 0 1 47 

No. of admin penalties 
in period 6 15 8 0 0 2 4 0 0 35 

No. of cautions in 
period 36 90 7 3 1 10 9 2 1 159 

P
age 28



Blackpool Council: Risk Services 
 

Risk Services Quarter Four Report – 2014/2015 

 

Page 21 of 23 

6. Appendix C – Insurance Claims Data 

 

Please note that for the period 2012 to 2014 the policy ran for an 18 month period whilst arrangements were made to align all policy dates to a 1st April start in 
preparation for the procurement exercise.  

P
age 29



Blackpool Council: Risk Services 
 

Risk Services Quarter Four Report – 2014/2015 

 

Page 22 of 23 

 

 

Please note that for the period 2012 to 2014 the policy ran for an 18 month period whilst arrangements were made to align all policy dates to a 1st April start in 
preparation for the procurement exercise.  

P
age 30



Blackpool Council: Risk Services 
 

Risk Services Quarter Four Report – 2014/2015 

 

Page 23 of 23 

 
 
Please note that for the period 2012 to 2014 the policy ran for an 18 month period whilst arrangements were made to align all policy dates to a 1st April start in 
preparation for the procurement exercise.  
 

P
age 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Audit Committee 
 

Relevant Officer: Tracy Greenhalgh – Chief Internal Auditor 

Date of Meeting  

 

18 June 2015 

 

Audit Committee Self-Evaluation and Training Programme  
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To consider the feedback from the self-evaluation exercise undertaken by the 

Finance and Audit Committee in February / March 2015 and senior officers who 

engage with the Committee on a regular basis.   

 

To determine whether the proposed training programme for Audit Committee 

Members is appropriate. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To approve the Audit Committee Training Programme for 2015/2016 and determine 

whether the Committee would like to develop an improvement plan to build on the 

feedback received as part of the self-evaluation process.   

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To develop the effectiveness of the Audit Committee.  

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered. 

 N/A 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is ‘Deliver quality services through a professional, well-

rewarded and motivated workforce’.  

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4



5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 Elected Member Feedback 

 

Members of the Finance and Audit Committee were invited to complete a self-

evaluation checklist to help measure the effectiveness of the Committee.  All seven 

Committee Members responded to this and completed a self-evaluation checklist 

which was based on the CIPFA Guidance for Audit Committees (2013). 

 

The self-assessment checklist asked members to consider a number of questions in 

relation to the following topics: 

 

• Audit Committee Purpose and Governance 

• Functions of the Committee 

• Membership and Support 

• Effectiveness of the Committee  

 

The results of the completed self-evaluation are summarised in the following table: 

 

Ref Good Practice Questions Yes Partly No 

Audit Committee Purpose and Governance  

1 Does the authority have a dedicated Audit Committee? 100% 0% 0% 

2 Does the Audit Committee report directly to full Council? 29% 57% 14% 

3 Do the terms of reference clearly set out the purpose of the 

[...]
e by 

not taking on any decision-making powers that are not 

in line with its core purpose? 

60% 20% 20% 

5 
Does the Committee have good working relations with 

key people and organisations, including external audit, 

internal audit and the Chief Financial Officer? 

100% 0% 0% 

6 
Do you consider that the Audit Committee performs 

well and achieves its core function? 

20% 80% 0% 

7 
Do you believe that the Audit Committee adds value to 

the organisation? 

20% 80% 0% 

8 
Do you find members of the committee approachable? 

100% 0% 0% 

9 
Do you feel that the committee offers the appropriate 

level of challenge? 

40% 60% 0% 

Comments 

 

• The committee could be more challenging. 

• The committee could be more proactive and focus on the material issues. 

• There could be a more risk based approach to what the committee considers.  

• The committee could have more input into providing the support of the Council in 

terms of good governance.  It seems officer led and maybe does not cover all the 

areas of governance in its work programme. 

• The committee could improve accountability for example an annual report to 

Council. 

Page 36



• Sometimes the Committee strays into scrutiny and should focus on its core purpose. 

• More external input and looking at the work of other Audit Committees may 

improve the level of challenge.   

 

Improvement Programme 2015/2016 

 

The evaluation exercise has identified a number of strengths in the work of the 

Committee and since the exercise has been undertaken there have already been some 

developments to address some of the issues raised, such as the adoption of the model 

CIPFA Terms of Reference for an Audit Committee.   

 

The Committee should consider developing and implementing an improvement 

programme to address the areas which could be strengthened throughout the year.   

 

Training Programme 2015/2016 

 

In line with previous years it is intended to hold a training session for A
[...]
is intentionally left blank



 

Blackpool Council 
Annual Governance Statement – 2014/2015 

 
 

Scope of responsibility 
 
Blackpool Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
with the law and proper standards and that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for and used economically, efficiently and effectively.  Blackpool Council also has 
a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous 
improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination 
of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
The purpose of the governance framework 
 
The governance framework comprises the system and processes, culture and values by 
which the authority is directed and controlled and its activities through which it accounts to, 
engages with and leads its communities.  It enables the authority to monitor the 
achievement of its strategic objectives and to consider whether those objectives have led to 
the delivery of appropriate services and value for money. 
 
The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework and is designed to 
manage risk to a reasonable level.  It cannot eliminate all risk of failure to achieve policies, 
aims and objectives and can therefore only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance 
of effectiveness.  The system of internal control is based on an ongoing process designed to 
identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement of Blackpool Council’s policies, aims and 
objectives, to evaluate the likelihood and potential impact of those risks being realised, and 
to manage them efficiently, effectively and economically. 
 
The governance framework has been in place at Blackpool Council for the year ended 31st 
March 2015 and up to the date of the approval of the statement of accounts for that year. 
 

The governance framework 
 
The key elements of the systems and processes that comprise Blackpool Council’
[...]
t project led by the NSPCC, 
the Council has now formed partnership arrangements to deliver projects targeting 0-3 year 
olds in seven of our most deprived wards. Staff based at Bickerstaffe House have been 
appointed and governance arrangements established to ensure the effective delivery of the 
project. 
 

Review of effectiveness  
 
Blackpool Council has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the 
effectiveness of its governance framework including the system of internal control.  The 
review of effectiveness is informed by the work of senior managers within Blackpool Council, 
who have responsibility for the development and maintenance of the governance 
environment, the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report and also by comments made by the 
external auditors and other review agencies and inspectorates. 
 
A number of steps have been taken to review the effectiveness of governance arrangements 
in 2014/2015 and these include: 
 

 All Directors, in conjunction with the Risk Champions, have completed a control self-
assessment on the internal control framework within their departments. 

 The Finance and Audit Committee have undertaken a self-evaluation of their 
effectiveness.  

 The strategic risk register has been reviewed by the Corporate Leadership Team. 

 Key officers, charged with governance responsibilities, including the Monitoring 
Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer, Section 151 Officer, Chief Internal Auditor and 
Head of Corporate Development, Engagement and Communication were involved in 
the review. 

 The Corporate Leadership Team has had the opportunity to comment on the 
governance framework and statement.  

 
The implications of the results of the effectiveness of the governance framework have been 
reviewed by the Finance and Audit Committee and these state that arrangements continue 
to be regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with the governance framework.  The areas 
already addressed and those to be specific
[...]
de the review of 
performance management 
with the LGA to strengthen 
the integrity of reporting 
data bother internally and 
externally to residents.  
 
Review how the Council 
consults with its 
communities through the 
review work of the 
Corporate Plan.  
 
Develop a comprehensive 
training programme for 
Scrutiny Committee 
members whose focus will 
be performance 

Deputy Chief Executive  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



 

management.  

 
We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further 
enhance our governance arrangements.  We are satisfied that these steps will address the 
need for improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor 
their implementation and operation as part of our next annual review. 
 
Signed: ____________________________________________  (Leader of the Council) 
 
 
Signed: ____________________________________________  (Chief Executive) 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2015
	3 RISK SERVICES QUARTER 4 REPORT - 2014/2015
	Appendix 3(a)

	4 AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF-EVALUATION AND TRAINING PROGRAMME
	5 ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2015/2016
	Appendix 5(a)

	6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	Appendix 6(a)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Galley (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Cox 

Cross 

Hunter 

Matthews 

O'Hara 

Owen 

Roberts 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Iain Leviston, Manager, KPMG 

Gary Smith, Audit Manager 

Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser (Scrutiny) 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2015 

 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Finance and Audit Committee meeting 

held on 5 March 2015 be signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 

 

3  RISK SERVICES QUARTER 4 REPORT - 2014/2015 

 

The Committee considered the Risk Services Quarterly Report January to March 2015. 

 

Mr Smith highlighted the key areas of the report for the Committee, noting that the 

opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor was that the overall control environment of the 

Council was adequate. However, it was reported that the number of negative assurance 

statements for internal audit work completed was still significantly higher than before the 

spending cuts impacted on Local Government. 

 

Mr Smith advised the Committee of the transfer of benefit fraud investigation staff to the 

Department for Work and Pensions and the revised structure for Risk Services following 

the transfer. The Committee queried whether the transfer of staff would create risk and 

how this would be measured in the future. Mr Thompson, Director of Resources, 

explained that there could be an increased level of risk as a result of the transfer and that 

a formal liaison between the Council and the Department of Work and Pensions would be 

established and the findings reported back to the Committee. 

 

Members considered the percentage of up to date business continuity plans by 

department and raised concerns relating to the Children’s Services and Places 

departments being below the expected level. The Committee was advised that Children’s 

Services had made significant progress over the past year and Mr Jack, Chief Executive, 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2015 

 
 

stated that there was a commitment from the department to complete a number of the 

outstanding plans throughout the next reporting period. It was reported that the Places 

department had previously had a high percentage of business continuity plans up to date 

but that many of those plans had now lapsed into becoming out of date. However, it was 

expected that the percentage of plans updated would significantly improve over the next 

reporting period. 

 

The Committee raised questions relating to emergency planning and queried the 

circumstances of the events of the 15 January 2015. Mr Jack recalled that the incidents 

had related to high winds that had resulted in Bank Hey Street and Market Street being 

closed due to fallen debris. It was noted by the Committee that the out of hours rota for 

the Emergency Planning Officer had been ceased in order to help deliver budget savings 

for 2015/2016, therefore there would be increased reliance on the voluntary call-out list. 

Members were advised that the number of volunteers on the list had increased from 

previous years, but that it was hoped to extend numbers further to increase resilience. 

 

The Committee considered the internal audit reports that had been issued in the period 

and noted that with regards to the Local Education Partnership, the controls in place were 

considered inadequate. Mr Thompson advised members that projects of the partnership 

achieved value for money and were delivered on time and within budget. However, the 

controls that were considered inadequate were in relation to governance and monitoring 

arrangements. Members were assured that those arrangements were currently being 

reviewed in order to improve controls to a level considered to be adequate. 

Members also considered the controls that were in place for Framework-i that were 

deemed to be inadequate, with a number of risks identified and improvement required. 

Members requested that the Director of People be requested to attend the next meeting 

of the Committee in order to provide an explanation for the controls in place being 

inadequate and a progress report detailing the improvements that were due to be made. 

 

Questions were also raised by Members in relation to the number of internal audits that 

had revealed minor lapses in compliance with the controls. It was explained that in such 

situations the controls in place were considered adequate but that individual officers had 

not appropriately followed the procedures in place. Members were advised that in such 

circumstances, issues were highlighted to management to consider the appropriate 

response with regards to training. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the Risk Services Quarterly Report for January to March 

2015 and its findings. 

 

Background papers: None. 

 

4  AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF-EVALUATION AND TRAINING PROGRAMME 

 

Mr Smith, Audit Manager, presented a report detailing the feedback from the self-

evaluation exercise undertaken by the Finance and Audit Committee in February / March 

2015 and senior officers who engaged with the Committee on a regular basis. 

 

Members considered that the evaluation exercise had accurately identified how the 

Finance and Audit Committee had performed and that since the exercise had been 

undertaken there had already been some developments to address some of the issues 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2015 

 
 

raised, which included the adoption of the model CIPFA Terms of Reference for an Audit 

Committee. Members also considered that the Committee could raise its profile and 

improve accountability by producing an annual report to present to Council. 

 

Members considered that an improvement programme should be developed and 

implemented in order to address areas of the Committee’s work that could be 

strengthened throughout the year. 

 

The Committee was also presented with the proposed Audit Committee training 

programme for 2015/16. 

 

The Committee approved the Audit Committee training programme for 2015/16 and 

agreed to develop and implement an improvement plan. 

 

Background papers: None 

 

5  ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2015/2016 

 

Mr Thompson presented the Annual Audit Fee Letter 2015/16 that outlined the proposed 

audit fee of the external auditor for the current financial year.   

 

Members were advised that the planned fee was £110,153, which was a 25 per cent 

reduction on the fee for the previous year.  The certification of grant claims and returns 

had reduced by 40 per cent to £10,112, which was a reflection on the reduction in 

external funding available. Mr Thompson advised Members that he considered the fee to 

be value for money. 

 

Members raised a number of questions and it was explained that the fees were 

determined by the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, which was an independent 

company established by the Local Government Association. Members were also advised 

that the existing contract arrangements between local authorities and external auditors 

had been imposed by the Audit Commission but that, following the closure of the Audit 

Commission, the Local Government Association was lobbying for existing contracts to be 

extended by up to three years. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the external auditor’s Annual Audit Fee Letter 2015/2016. 

 

Background papers:  None 

 

6  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 

Mr Smith presented the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/2015, advising Members 

that the Council was responsible for ensuring its business was conducted in accordance 

with the law and proper standards, and that public money was safeguarded and properly 

accounted for and used economically, efficiently and effectively. 

 

Mr Smith advised the Committee of the steps that had been taken to review effectiveness 

of governance arrangements in 2014/2015 and that the results of those reviews had 

ensured that arrangements continued to be regarded as fit for purpose in accordance 

with the governance framework. 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2015 

 
 

 

Mr Smith highlighted to Members the proposed governance issues to be addressed in 

2015/2016. 

 

The Committee agreed to approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/2015. 

 

Background papers: None 

 

7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

The Committee agreed to note the date of the next meeting as 24 September 2015, at 

6.00 p.m. in the Town Hall, Blackpool. 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended at 6.50 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

Tel: 01253 477164 

E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 


